## Registration of a Charge

Company name: BASINGSTOKE GYMNASTIC CLUB

Company number: 02866118

Received for Electronic Filing: 12/02/2021



# **Details of Charge**

Date of creation: 07/02/2021

Charge code: 0286 6118 0001

Persons entitled: BARCLAYS SECURITY TRUSTEE LIMITED

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or

undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

# Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

## Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION

FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: BARCLAYS SECURITY TRUSTEE LIMITED



# CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 2866118

Charge code: 0286 6118 0001

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 7th February 2021 and created by BASINGSTOKE GYMNASTIC CLUB was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 12th February 2021.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 15th February 2021

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006







o karangan ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang an	, 1
and the second of the second o	Ŋ
and the second s	,.
and the control of th	
the many community and the second control of the second control of the second control of the second control of	
For all the second of the seco	
The second secon	,
Basingstoke Gymnastic Club	.**
	٠
and a continue of the second s	
the control of the co	. · r
Barclays Security Trustee Limited	ţ.
(the Security Trustee)	.1.1
and was a sum of the state of t	. 7
1 marine and the second of	₹, €
Barclays Bank UK PLC	16.
(the Barclays Account Bank)	17.
2	***
S	<b>3</b> 3
	.دائاه
DATED 07/02/2021	100.
A CONTROL OF ASSETS DATE OF	
[NOTE: PLEASE INSERT DATE OF EXECUTION BY FINAL SIGNATORY IN	
MANUSCRIPT]	23.
Managaran (1995年) Andrew (1995年)	is,
Carana Tana Andrews and Anna Andrews (1981)	Č.
the configuration of the property of the contract of the contr	
Kalangaran da ana da ana ana ana ana ana ana ana	1.5
The grant factor of the State West Control of the State West	3
Bank and the second of the sec	
PARCET COLOR SCARCA SERVICES COLORS C	7
ราง เมษายน เมษายน เมษายน เมษายน เมษายน เมษายน เมษายน เมษายน สาราช เพษายน สมาชิง เพษายน เมษายน เมษายน เมษายน เม	
alan yanin alan da ayan kanin alan da ayan ayan ayan a <b>rin kanin kanin kanalis</b> kan kana da arin kana da ayan ka	
and African onescoretically, here in New Japa Bostonium, como o consideration of	

#### \*\*\*\*\* CONTENTS

CLAUSE		PAG
1.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	1
2.	SECURED PARTIES	6
3.	AGREEMENT TO PAY	6
4.	CHARGES	7
5.	DELIVERY OF DOCUMENTS OF TITLE AND REGISTRATION	10
6.	NOTICE OF ACCOUNT SECURITY	11
7.	RIGHTS UNDER SECURITIES	12
8.	REPRESENTATIONS.	13
9.	GENERAL UNDERTAKINGS	14
10.	INFORMATION AND ACCESS	14
11.	PRIORITY OF CHARGES	15
12.	COLLECTION OF RECEIVABLES	15
13.	COVENANTS RELATING TO LAND AND OTHER ASSETS	16
14.	ACCOUNTS	17
15.	NEGATIVE PLEDGE 3.19 N.3 No. 1 Yould 1.18	19
16.	PRESERVATION OF SECURITY	19
17.	FURTHER ASSURANCES	20
18.	ENFORCEMENT	21
19.	CONTINUING SECURITY.	22
20.	INSURANCE	
21.	ADMINISTRATOR	23
22.	RECEIVER. SYSTEM AT AT A TOTAL AND A STATE AND A STATE AT A STATE	
23.	CHARITIES 1997/09/Control (1997/1997) 1997/1997 1997/1997	28
24.	EXPENSES AND INDEMNITIES	28
25.	SET OFF.	29
26.	DISCRETION AND DELEGATION	30
27.	TRANSFER AND DISCLOSURE	30
28.	FORBEARANCE	31
29.	COUNTERPARTS	31
30.	NOTICES, COMMUNICATIONS AND DEMANDS	31
31.	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	32
32.	GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION	32
SCHEDU	F 1 - FORM OF NOTICE OF SECURITY TO ACCOUNT BANK	34

### IMPORTANT – PLEASE READ/THIS NOTE BEFORE/THIS DEBENTURE IS/EXECUTED 1/1/19/3/3/3/3/

rate par como a ser está serála de lem de constituir

This Debenture is an important legal document. We strongly recommend that you seek the advice of your solicitor or other legal adviser before executing this Debenture.

医二氏乳腺素 计波数数据 化二氯磺基甲

- AThis is a Debenture including fixed charges over the assets referred to in Clause 4.2 (Fixed charges), an assignment of the rights and assets referred to in Clause 4.3 (Assignment) and a floating charge over all of the other assets and undertaking of the Chargor in Clause 4.4 (Floating charges).
- The Security Trustee will hold this Debenture as security for all debts and other liabilities owed to one or more of the Secured Parties by the Chargor including under the agreement to pay contained in Clause 3 (Agreement to pay). This includes all present and future loans or facilities that each of the Finance Parties has granted or may in the future grant.
- Your liabilities under this Debenture will include any liabilities owed under any guarantee or indemnity which you have given to or may give to any of the Secured Parties in the future.
- If any of the debts or liabilities secured by this Debenture are not paid when due, the Security Trustee can appoint a receiver, or take possession of the property and any of the assets, charged by this Debenture and sell them and can appoint an administrator in relation to the Chargor.
- This Debenture is separate from and not limited by any other security or guarantee which you may have already given or may give to any one or more of the Secured Parties in the Application future persons and to the above of the secured (Aistonia)

IF A COMPANY/LLP INCORPORATED IN ENGLAND AND WALES EXECUTES THIS DEBENTURE.

FALL PARTIES UNDERSTAND THAT THIS DOCUMENT (INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS) WILL

BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY ANY PERSON AT COMPANIES HOUSE.

The manual of the second second of the entry of the second second and the second secon

and the second of the second o

galler and the property of but it a later to the property of a random of

เลยเสราย กร้องเสยเปรียกั

Barclays Business is a trading name of Barclays Bank UK PLC. Barclays Bank UK PLC is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority (Financial Services Register No. 759676). Registered in England. Registered No. 9740322. Registered office: 1 Churchill Place, London E14 5HP.

Barclays Security Trustee Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (Financial Services Register No. 783115). Registered in England. Registered No. 10825314. Registered office: 1 Churchill Place, London E14 5HP. THIS DEED is made on the date specified on the front page of this Deed. The state of the state o

BY there is a finite of the contract of any contract are not be a financial for a contract of side.

- (1) Basingstoke Gymnastic Club (incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 02866118) of Stephenson Road, Houndmills, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG2116XR (the Chargor); it is a 17 may a second se
- (2) Barclays Security Trustee Limited (Company Number 10825314) whose address for service is Business Lending Services, PO Box 16276, One Snowhill, Snowhill Queensway, Birmingham, B2 2XE, acting in its capacity as security trustee, for and on behalf of the Secured Parties; (the Security Trustee); and behalf of the Security Trustee).

in the control of a figures and figures and the second properties and the second of th

化物质溶液性 海绵 化四极性 网络经济海绵 化熔片 机路上流流 化二烷 唑

· 在《新生产 988011 (1792) 电影的 (1887) (1889) (1889) (1897) (1997)

(3) Barclays Bank UK PLC (Company Number 09740322) whose address for service is Business Lending Services, PO Box 16276, One Snowhill, Snowhill Queensway, Birmingham, B2 2XE (the *Barclays Account Bank*).

DE CONTRA DE METER DE MANORE SAN L'ESPE DE MANGRAIDE CONTRA DE CONTRA DE L'ANDRE DE L'AN

IT IS AGREED, as follows

THE HOLD BEAUTY STATES

## 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

# each of the artist was a table to a multive following for both as a till as a first of the periods. Definitions of they are the present with a passe of prompting to both the compared to a compared to the compared to the

1.1 This Deed, each of the following expressions has, except where the context otherwise requires, the meaning shown opposite it:

Accounts means each of the accounts opened or maintained by the Chargor with any bank, building society, financial institution or other person (other than the Barclays Account Bank) (the Assigned Accounts) and each of the accounts opened or maintained by the Chargor with the Barclays Account Bank (the Fixed Charge Accounts) from time to time (including any renewal, redesignation, replacement, subdivision or subaccount of such account) and the debt or debts represented thereby;

Assets means all of the Chargor's undertaking, property, assets, rights, interests and revenues, whatever and wherever in the world, present and future, and includes each or any of them;

**Authorised Address** means the last address given to the Security Trustee for the Chargor's place of business (or any one of them if more than one) or registered office;

Authority means the United Nations Security Council, the Commission of the European Union, Her Majesty's Treasury, the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the United States Department of the Treasury, or any other United States government entity;

and produced in the second of the

Barclays Group means Barclays PLC and any of its direct or indirect Subsidiaries;

Default Rate means:

and the control of the Charles and the Control of the Control of the Charles the Control of the

ing growth at the real resources of the second at the second and the second at the sec

1995年 (a) 1995 the default interest rate set out in the document under which the relevant liability このは、1965年 (for the overdue amount initially arose; or 1985年 (大学社会などの対象のは、

The same of the state of the second of the second s

the cost (without proof or evidence of any actual cost) to the relevant Secured Party (as certified by it) if it were to fund or of funding the relevant amount plus 2 per cent. per annum;

**Delegate** means a delegate or sub-delegate appointed pursuant to Clause 26 (*Discretion* and delegation);

经分的 建铁铁铁矿 经通道

**Deposit** means all sums deposited or to be deposited in each Account, together with all other rights and benefits accruing to or arising in connection with each Account (including, but not limited to, entitlements to interest), together with all accrued interest, wherever deposited;

**Environmental Approvals** means all consents of any kind relating to Environmental Laws, to which the Chargor or the Land or the use or occupation of the Land is subject;

Environmental Claims means any claim by any person in respect of losses or liabilities, suffered or incurred by that person, as a result of or in connection with any violation of Environmental Laws or Environmental Approvals or giving rise to any remedy or penalty that may be enforced or assessed by private or public legal action as a result of Environmental Contamination or any application for any interim or final judicial or administrative decree, injunction, cease and desist order, abatement order, compliance order, consent order, clean-up order or enforcement notice, stop notice, improvement notice, prohibition notice or revocation order in respect of Environmental Contamination or any other remedial action or action to comply that the Chargor is obliged to undertake pursuant to Environmental Laws in respect of Environmental Contamination;

Environmental Contamination means the following and their consequences:

- (c) any release, leakage or spillage at or from any site owned or occupied by the Chargor into any part of the environment of any toxic, polsonous, noxious or polluting matter or hazardous, detrimental or dangerous substances or thing;
  - (d) any accident, fire, explosion or sudden event which affects the environment and is attributable to the operation, management or control of any site occupied by the Chargor, including (without limitation) the storage, keeping, handling, labelling or disposal of waste (as defined in the Environmental Protection Act 1990) or hazardous, toxic or dangerous substances; and
- (e) any designation of Land as contaminated land for the purposes of Part IIA of the Environmental Protection Act 1990;

<u>ง คือ คือ ทำกับ พระสา</u>สารัฐสีร้างสมราจานี

refile on Environmental Laws includes all or any laws, statutes, rules, regulations, treaties, directives, bye-laws, directions, codes of practice, circulars, guidance notes, orders, notices, demands, decisions of the courts of any authority or any other body whatsoever having jurisdiction which at any time relate to the environment or Environmental Contamination or standards of conduct applicable to the Land or the occupation or use of the Land or the operation of any business from or using the Land:

Market Committee

#### Finance Parties means:

LA BOUTHARY DEFINED LAND.

- து நடித்திருந்திருந்தாகு நாடிக்கு கொண்டிக்கு Barclays Bank UK PLC;
- Barclays Bank PLC; and a management of management of the management of
- యాల్(h) ్లాం Barclays Mercantile Business Finance Limited; ు ్కుం నా

Floating Charge Assets means those of the Assets that are for the time being comprised in the floating charge created by Clause 4.4 (Floating charges) but only insofar as 181 Half Concerns that floating charge; 1975 1975 1976 1976 1976 1976 1976

Insurance Contracts means all insurance and assurance contracts and policies now or in the future held by or otherwise benefiting the Chargor:

The interpretation of the state of

- (i) which relate to Assets themselves subject to a fixed charge in favour of the Security Trustee; or
- which are now or in the future deposited by the Chargor with the Security े क्या के किया है जिस्से के प्रतिकार के प्रतिकार के प्रतिकार के जिस्से के प्रतिकार के जिस्से के प्रतिकार के प्र The training and a sign of growing to believe

Thtellectuals Property Rights means patents (including supplementary protection Certificates), trade marks, service marks and designs (and any applications for any of them), utility models, design rights, copyright, database rights and rights, title, interest and benefits in respect of domain names, logo, get-up, computer software, brand and trade riames, know-how, confidential information, inventions, moral rights, trade secrets and rights in passing off and all other intellectual property rights and interests (whether registered or unregistered) and all rights under any agreements relating to the use or exploitation of any such rights (including for the avoidance of doubt the right to receive revenue or royalties) and, in each case, any extensions or renewals of, and any applications for, these rights; my and applications for these rights.

Land includes freehold and leasehold, and any other estate in, land and (outside England and Wales) immovable property and in each case all buildings and structures upon and all things affixed to Land including trade and tenant's fixtures and fittings (but excluding, in the case of leasehold property, landlord's fixtures) and fixed plant and machinery;

Notice of Account Security means a notice of security in substantially the form as set out in Schedule 1 (Form of Notice of Security to Account Bank) or in such form as may be specified by the Security Trustee;

reaction Receivables means all sums of money receivable by the Chargor now or in the future consisting of or payable under or derived from any Asset referred to in Clause 3 (Agreement to pay);

ि Receiver means a receiver and manager or a receiver and the term shall include any of their delegates or sub-delegates; अधि स्वाप्त कर करियों के अधिकार के अधिकार करियों के स्वाप्त करियों करियों के स्वाप्त करियों कर

allegrant de le ciulità le contest ci ben actual à l'engle propriét le communità authoritàni,

Rental Income means the gross rents, licence fees and other monies receivable now or hereafter, at any time by the Chargor in respect of or arising out of any lease of the Land or any agreement for lease or licence or otherwise without limitation derived by the Chargor from the Land or otherwise paid to or received by the Chargor in respect of the Land:

SDN List means the Specially Designated Nationals List maintained by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the US Department of the Treasury, or any similar list maintained by any Authority;

Secured Obligations means all money, obligations and liabilities now or at any time in the future due, owing or incurred in any manner whatsoever by the Chargor to the Securety Trustee (whether in its personal capacity or as security trustee for the Secured Parties) or to any of the other Secured Parties whether actually or contingently, whether actually or indirectly, whether solely or jointly with any other person and whether as principal or surety, including, without limitation, all interest, discount, commission, fees, charges and expenses and together with any matters relating to or arising in respect of those moneys, obligations and liabilities;

off or entropy of the material and the first of the control of the

की जर्महरूप र्वेत का मार अपने के क्यांत्रिक र पूर्व केवल के विकास के विकास के स्वाप्त के स्वाप्त के अधिकार है

Secured Parties means A Common of the Secured Parties of the Secured

- (k) the Security Trustee;
- attribute (I) He and the Finance Parties, and the contribute of the base of the base of the base of the
  - (m) any Receiver and/or any Delegate;

Security Assets means all Assets of the Chargor or any of them which are the subject of any security created or expressed to be created by or pursuant to this Deed;

Securities means all stocks, shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds and securities issued by any person (other than the Chargor) and all other investments (as listed in Part II of Schedule 2 to the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000) including all rights and benefits arising and all money payable in respect of them, whether by way of conversion, redemption, bonus, option, dividend, interest or otherwise (including in all subsidiary undertakings or the certificates for which are now or in the future deposited

🔆 🕔 with or to the order of the Security Trustee or which if uncertificated are held in an escrow Security Trustee or held in the Security Trustee or held in the Security Trustee's in name or in the name of a nominee to the order of the Security Trustee);

Control of the Contro

MO GOT DE

Security Interest means any mortgage, charge, pledge, lien, assignment, encumbrance, and right of set off or security interest whatsoever, howsoever created or arising or any other a sagreement; arrangement or court order having substantially the same economic effect as the foregoing;

Security Period means the period beginning on the date of this Deed and ending on the date on which the Security Trustee is satisfied that all Secured Obligations have been unconditionally and irrevocably paid and discharged in full and all facilities made available by each of the Finance Parties to the Chargor have been cancelled,"

Set off Amount has the meaning given to it in Clause 25.1 (Set off);

Subsidiary means a subsidiary undertaking within the meaning of section 1162 of the Companies Act 2006; and

Transferee has the meaning given to it in Clause 27.1. (Transfer and disclosure).

#### 1.2 Interpretation

Sections

(a) In this Deed, except where the context otherwise requires: A CONTRACT STATE OF SUIT

อใหญ่ และอาที่ใหญ่ รูป แบบเกียบ ค.ศ. การสายสารทุนตาก โดย (

was alignitudi periodrata an esperiodres estadori

- hard of (i) Preferences to the Secured Parties (including references to the Security Trustee and District Water the Finance Parties) include references to any of their respective nominees, agents, Delegates, successors in title and permitted assigns and transferees and references to the Chargor include references to their respective successors in title and Parameter permitted assigns and transferees: March 1997 1997 1997 1997
  - (ii) unless otherwise indicated, references to the Security Trustee mean the Security Trustee acting in its capacity as security trustee for and on behalf of the Secured Parties;

不能的的物理是 海绵 抗压力

- (iii) winding up includes any winding up, reconstruction, administration, dissolution, liquidation, bankruptcy and any analogous procedure or step under any applicable Charled and Girls a mark on law;
- (iv) references to any deed, instrument, certificate, agreement or contract (including this Deed) or a provision thereof shall be construed as a reference to that deed, instrument, certificate, agreement or contract or provision, as from time to time varied, novated, amended, supplemented or replaced (however fundamentally);
- expressions importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa and words প্রে প্রাক্তি বিজ্ঞান স্থানি বিজ্ঞান কর্মান কর্মান

December Harman. Ellis i i a marricolo di Parricolo all'Articolo dello della collissa di collissa collissa collissa

- (vi) references to any statute or other legislative provision shall include any statutory or legislative modification, re-enactment or any substitution of such statute or provision and, where applicable, any equivalent statute or legislation in another jurisdiction;
- (vii) a time of day is a reference to London time; and
- (viii) references to a person shall be construed as a reference to any individual, firm, company, corporation, government, state or agency of a state or any association, trust, joint venture, consortium, partnership or other entity (whether or not having separate legal personality).
- (b). The headings in this Deed are for ease of reference only and shall not affect its interpretation.

### 2. SECURED PARTIES

Each party agrees that the Security Trustee's interests and rights under and in respect of this Deed shall be held by the Security Trustee on trust for and on behalf of the Secured Parties. (a. in the Security Trustee) is the security Trustee on trust for and on behalf of the Secured Parties.

aga ahsaist

#### 

- The Chargor, as primary obligor and not merely as surety; covenants with the Security Trustee that it will pay or discharge on demand the Secured Obligations on the date(s) on which such Secured Obligations are expressed to become due and in the manner provided for in the document under which liability for such Secured Obligations arises.
- Default interest on the Secured Obligations, shall accrue in respect of any overdue amount from its due date or, in the case of any cost, charge, loss, liability, expense and other amount referred to in Clause 24 (Expenses and Indemnities) from the date such amount was expended, paid or debited on account by the Security Trustee or any other Secured Party (without the necessity of any demand being made for payment thereof), in each case, up to the date of actual payment (both before and after judgment) at the Default Rate. Any default interest accruing under this paragraph shall be immediately payable by the Chargor on demand by the Security Trustee or any other Secured Party. Unless otherwise agreed, such default interest (if unpaid) will be compounded with the relevant overdue amount or cost, charge, loss, liability, expense and other amount referred to in Clause 24 (Expenses and Indemnities) on a monthly basis but will remain immediately due and payable.

भीका द्वार्यको संस्था भीकेरिक संस्था के अन्य के अन्य के अन्य अनुसरिक्ष कर्मानी करता है। विकास करिस्ट्रिकी स्वय विकास के अवेकार के कि सुरक्षिण एक के अनुसरकों के अवकार करता है है। तो कारण कार्यकार के सम्बद्ध के आकर्षक के

1

An in the seasoff brook it was a consequence of

Side Comment of the first term of the first of the second of the second

- 4. CHARGES
- 4.1<sub>cr</sub> General , ...

All security created by the Chargor under this Clause 4 is:

(a) continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations;

A support of the following source are given by the support

- (b) granted with full title guarantee;
- (c) granted in respect of all the right, title and interest (if any), present and future of the Chargor in and to the relevant Security Asset; and

The College of the tenth of the contract of the contract of

Company to the tenting of the state of

B. HATE STRINGS OF STRINGS

- (d) granted in favour of the Security Trustee to hold on trust for and on behalf of the Secured Parties.
- 4.2 Fixed charges

The Chargor charges by way of first fixed charge:

- (a) all Land in England and Wales now vested in it and not registered at the Land Registry;
- (b) all Land in England and Wales now vested in it and registered at the Land Registry;

walkers in an implication of the load right of the show as well with the light many in the light of

at the entate built segret for the control of the entitle of the control of the c

- (c) Carall other Land which is now, or in the future becomes its property;
- (d) to the extent that they are not Land) all plant, machinery, computers, vehicles, office or computers, vehicles, office or other equipment now or in the future owned by it and its interest in any plant, machinery, computers, vehicles, office or other equipment in its possession (but excluding any for the time being part of its stock-in-trade or work-in-progress) and the benefit of all stock-in-trade or work-in-progress.
- (e) A (to, the extent not validly and effectively assigned pursuant to Clause 4.3(a) (Assignment) A below) all Rental income and the benefit to the Chargor of all other rights and claims to the (which the Chargor is now or may in the future become entitled in relation to the Land, which the Chargor is now or may in the future become entitled in relation to the Land, which including (but not limited to) all rights and claims of the Chargor against all persons who have a representation or may become lessees, sub-lessees, licensees or occupiers of any Land and all chargors and sureties for the obligations of such persons;
- (g) the Insurance Contracts together with all rights and interest in the Insurance Contracts (including the benefit of all claims arising and, to the extent not validly and effectively assigned pursuant to Clause 4.3(f) (Assignment) below, all monies payable under them);
- (h) all of its present and future goodwill;
- (i) all of its present and future uncalled capital;

- (j) the all of its present and future Intellectual Property Rights; had been all of its present and future Intellectual Property Rights;
- (k) all trade secrets, confidential information and know-how owned or enjoyed by it now or in the future in any part of the world;
- (I) and all other debts now or in the future owing to it save for those arising on fluctuating, accounts with associates (as defined in section 345 of the Companies Act 2006);
- (m) Account and each related Deposit; and a second and another second and each related Deposit; and a second and each related Deposit; and a second and each related Deposit; and a second and each related Deposit; and
- (n) the benefit of all instruments; guarantees, charges, pledges and other rights now or in the future available to it as security in respect of any Asset itself subject to a fixed charge) and other rights now or in the future available to it as security in respect of any Asset itself subject to a fixed charge) and other rights now or in the future available to it as security in respect of any Asset itself subject to a fixed charge).

north of the control of the control

4.3 Assignment

The Chargor assigns and agrees to assign all of its right, title, estate and other interests in and to:

at all amount described by the first provided in an it to slighted in

- the Rental Income and the benefit to the Chargor of all other rights and claims to which the Chargor is now or may in the future become entitled in relation to the Land including but not limited to all rights and claims of the Chargor against all persons who now are or have been or may become lessees, sub-lessees, licensees or occupiers of any Land and all chargors and sureties for the obligations of such persons;
- the benefit of all guarantees, warranties and representations given or made by and any rights or remedies against all or any professional advisors now or at any time engaged, by the Chargor in relation to any Land and the manufacturers, suppliers or installers of all plant, machinery, fixtures, fittings and other equipment now or from time to time in the buildings erected or to be erected on any Land and any other person, firm or company now or from time to time under contract with or under a duty to the Chargor and the benefit of all sums recovered in any proceedings against all or any of such persons;
- (c) the benefit of all Property Agreements and the proceeds of any claim, award or judgement arising out of any Property Agreement and all sums paid or payable to the Chargor under or in respect of any Property Agreement;

on asy and that to medulate the addition on the form that it will be connected by an

and the end of the configuration before the territorial and the end of the end of the configuration of the configu

- (d) each Assigned Account and all related Deposits (a) 1, 1004 (b) and the
- (e) (to the extent that any Intellectual Property Rights are not capable of being charged pursuant to Clause 4.2 (*Fixed charges*), whether by reason of lack of any third party consent which is required, or otherwise) its right, title and interest (if any) in and to any which it may derive from such Intellectual Property Rights or be awarded or entitled to in respect of such Intellectual Property Rights; and
- ார். அவர்களில் அது (காக்கோக்) விரும் கவர்களில் முது இரு முற்ற முற்ற விருவர்களின் முற்ற விருவர்களின் அருவர்களின் அருவர்களின் அருவர்களின் முற்ற குடியில் இருவர்களின் முற்ற குடியில் இருவர்களின் முற்ற குடியில் இருவர்களின் முற்ற குடியில் குடியில் முற்ற குடியில் குக்கு குடியில் குக்கு குடியில் குக்கு குடியில் குடியில

provided that nothing in this Clause 4.3 shall constitute any Secured Party as a mortgagee in, possession.

### 4.4 Floating charges

I have a contract of the same of the high

- (a) ...... The Chargor charges by way of first floating charge all its present and future undertaking, and Assets of whatever type and wherever located:
- (b) Personal Theifloating charge created by the Chargon under Clause 4.4(a) above shall be deferred in point of priority to all other security or security interests created under or pursuant to this Deed.

e anno existencia del mante del sol de terra en la france del

(c) . The floating charge created by the Chargor under Clause 4.4(a) above is a "qualifying floating charge" for the purposes of paragraph 14(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (incorporated by Schedule 16 of the Enterprise Act 2002). Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 shall apply to this Deed.

## 4.5 Conversion of floating charges and the second of the second

- (a) By notice: Subject to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Security Trustee may by notice to the Chargor convert the floating charges created by this Déed into fixed charges as regards all or any of the Chargor's Assets specified in the notice at any time. At any time after the floating charges created by this Deed have been converted to fixed charges, the Security Trustee may by notice, subsequently reconvert it into a floating charge by notice in writing.
- (b) Autómátic Conversion: Subjecte to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Clause 4.5(c) (Morátorium) below, the floating charges created by this Deed shall (in addition to the circumstances in which the same will occur under general law) automatically be the Converted (without any notice) into fixed charges over the Assets, rights and property of the Chargor:
- (i) on the convening of any meeting of the members or directors of the Chargor to the Chargor into the Chargor into administration; the state of the chargor into the chargor into administration;
  - (ii) on a resolution being passed or an order being made for the winding-up, dissolution, administration or re-organisation of the Chargor;

the first temperature of the entire temperature and the contract of the contra

- on the appointment of a liquidator of an administrator (whether out of court or what a count of the Chargor, which appointment of a liquidator of an administrator (whether out of court or what a count of the Chargor, which appointment of a liquidator of an administrator (whether out of court or what a count of the court of the c
- The Marifix) waston any person levying or attempting to levy any distress, execution or other waster than process against any Security Assets of the Chargor; The Process against any Security Assets of the Chargor;

gas ha birthing (gan 19) il san an lain saith ghall. All leaveneado as ath airpin each ol sioil sioil si

browsing a vitance 3 keine per less than the control of the charger ceasing to carry on business or a substantial part of it or ceasing to be a going concern; porton and a substantial part of it or ceasing to be a going concern; porton and a substantial part of it or ceasing

to (vi) to a on the Chargor stopping making payments to its creditors or giving notice to switch a second control of the cont

or in any other party is not be a first of the control to the control of the tare

- You are (vii) see on the Chargor creating or attempting to create a trust over any of the Security and the s
- (viii) on the holder of any other Security Interest whether ranking in priority to or pari passu, with or after the charges and security, contained in this Deed or the Chargor appointing, requesting the appointment of, an administrator, an administrative receiver, manager or receiver and manager in respect of the Chargor; or
  - any floating charge granted by the Chargor to any other person crystallising for any reason whatsoever.

CANDANIA TO LESSANIA CARACTORIO CARACTORIO

(c) Moratorium: the floating charges created pursuant to Clause 4.4 (Floating charges) may not be converted into fixed charges solely by reason of:

ina interpretation of a section of the section of t

of the market of the first of t

- , , (i) the obtaining of a moratorium, or
  - anything done with a view to obtaining a moratorium.

under Schedule A1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

# 4.6 Implied covenants of title perchaption of the p

The covenants set out in sections 3(1), 3(2) and 6(2) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994 will not extend to Clauses 4.2 (*Fixed charges*), 4.3 (*Assignment*) and 4.4 (*Floating charges*) above. It shall be implied in respect of Clauses 4.2 (*Fixed charges*), 4.3 (*Assignment*) and 4.4 (*Floating charges*) above that the Chargor is disposing of the Security Assets free from all charges and encumbrances (whether monetary or not) and from all other, rights exercisable by third parties (including liabilities imposed and rights conferred by or under any enactment).

# 4.7 Compership base was all restorman year to care a completion openional and

The Chargor is the legal and beneficial owner of, and has good and marketable title to, its Security Assets, in each case, free from security (other than that created by or pursuant to this Deed) and restrictions and onerous covenants.

- 5. DELIVERY OF DOCUMENTS OF TITLE AND REGISTRATION
- The Chargor shall on the date of this Deed deliver (or procure delivery) to the Security Trustee of, and the Security Trustee shall be entitled to hold and retain during the Security Period, all deeds, certificates and other documents of title relating to the property charged pursuant to this Deed (including any lease or licences relating to it) where originals thereof are not required to be registered.

11 p./1

- 5:2 ... oThe Chargor shall at any time as required by the Security Trustee execute and deliver to the Security Trustee any documents and transfers to constitute or perfect an equitable or legal charge or a pledge (at the Security Trustee's option) over any Securities, including uncertificated Securities within any clearing, transfer, settlement and/or depository system, and give any instructions and take any actions the Security Trustee may require to achieve this.
- The Chargor shall, if requested by the Security Trustee, execute all such documents and do all acts that the Security Trustee may reasonably require to record the interest of the Security Trustee in any registers relating to any registered Intellectual Property Rights.
- 5.4 The Chargor undertakes to make or procure that there is made a due application to the Land Registry in respect of any Land that is registered land (with the Chargor's consent as proprietor of the relevant registered estate):
- (a) to enter a restriction in the following terms on the relevant register of title:
  - "No disposition of the registered estate by the proprietor of the registered estate or by the proprietor of any registered charge, not being a charge registered before the entry of this restriction, is to be registered without a written consent signed by the proprietor for the time being of the charge in the debenture dated [ ] in favour of Barclays Security Trustee Limited (to hold on trust for and on behalf of the secured parties specified therein) as referred to in the charges register or their conveyancer"; and

Barrier Berger and Garrier Consider the Con-

- (b) to enter an obligation to make further advances on the relevant register of title.
- 5.5 The Chargor certifies to the Land Registry that the Security Interest created under or pursuant to this Deed does not contravene any of the provisions of the memorandum or articles of association or other constitutive documents of the Chargor.
- 5.6 The Chargor shall, if requested by the Security Trustee, execute and deliver to the provider of any insurance Contracts, such notices and other documents as the Security Trustee may reasonably require in relation to the assignment by way of security.
- 5.7 The Chargor undertakes not to amend, vary or waive the terms and conditions relating to any insurance Contract without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee.
- 6. NOTICE OF ACCOUNT SECURITY
- The execution of this Deed by the Chargor and the Security Trustee shall constitute notice to the Barclays Account Bank of the security created over each Fixed Charge Account and each related Deposit, and the Chargor irrevocably instructs the Barclays Account Bank that it shall, and the Barclays Account Bank confirms and agrees that it will, upon any direction by the Security Trustee or persons authorised by the Security Trustee following the service of a default notice or following any failure to pay any of the Secured Obligations when they fall due, only act in accordance with the instructions given by the

- Security Trustee or by persons authorised by the Security Trustee in relation to each Fixed Charge Account and each related Deposit.
- 6.2 The Chargor shall, on the requestrof the Security Trustee following the service of a default manner notice or following any failure to play any of the Secured Obligations when they fall due, and deliver to the Security Trustee (or procure the delivery of) at Notice of Account Security and duly executed by, or on behalf of the Chargor in respect to the Accounts held with any bank, building society, financial institution or other person (other than the Barclays to EnAccount Bank) (if any) and the related Deposits and the Chargor shall use all reasonable as a feedeavours to procure from the recipient of such Notice of Account Security and the acknowledgement in the form set out in therein.

### 7. RIGHTS UNDER SECURITIES

7.1 Fig. Unless and until this Deed becomes enforceable on the Security Trustee directs otherwise:

to accept and tabeles mentially bursty or in permitted the profit will be wife.

- (a) all and any cash dividends paid in respect of the Securities or any of them received by the Security Trustee (or its nominee) shall be released to the Chargor;
- (b) all voting and other rights and powers attached to or conferred upon the Securities shall continue to be exercised by the Chargor for so long as it remains their registered owner; and
- the Security Trustee will, where it (or its nominee) is registered as holder of the Securities, exercise all voting and other rights and powers attached to the Securities, as the Chargor, may from time to time in writing reasonably direct (and in the absence of such instructions the Security Trustee, or its nominee, shall not exercise any such rights), and the Security Trustee shall instruct any nominee for the time being registered as holder of
- 7.2 At any time and from time to time after this Deed becomes enforceable or the Security and additional time directs after appearance of the security assessment to the security and additional time and time after this Deed becomes enforceable or the Security and additional time and time after this Deed becomes enforceable or the Security and additional time after this Deed becomes enforceable or the Security and additional time after this Deed becomes enforceable or the Security and additional time after this Deed becomes enforceable or the Security and additional time after this Deed becomes enforceable or the Security and additional time after this Deed becomes enforceable or the Security and time after this Deed becomes enforceable or the Security and the se

कर का का का का है। जिस्सा कर राजिस कर के लिए हैं के साथ करते हैं। अपने का अपने का किस कर के अपने के अपने के अप

en meneral de min heady, e rekument i de colo indevine akindramanca politim e con salinda o

- (a) in any dividends and other distributions accruing on or deriving from the Securities (notwithstanding that they may have accrued in respect of an earlier period), including without limitation, all money payable in respect of them, whether by way of conversion, the redemption, bonus, option, dividend limiterest or otherwise shall:
  - Trustee and (if requested by the Security Trustee) immediately be paid and transferred to the Security Trustee; and
    - (ii) when and if received by the Security Trustee (or its nominee) shall form part of the Securities and be held by the Security Trustee on the terms of this Deed as additional security (and, if cash, be paid into a cash collateral deposit account and may be applied by the Security Trustee af any time and from time to time

Trustee thinks fit);

- (b) following the Security Trustee serving notice on the Chargor, the Security Trustee (or its nominee) may from time to time exercise (and may from time to time direct the exercise of) all voting and other rights and powers (by, statute or otherwise) attached to or conferred on the Securities in such manner as the Security Trustee (in its reasonable discretion) thinks fit and the Chargor shall; and shall procure that any nominee of the Chargor shall, comply with any such directions of the Security Trustee (or its nominee).

  For the avoidance of doubt, until such time as the Security Trustee (or its nominee) takes any steps to exercise any voting or other rights and powers attached to or conferred on the Securities, all such rights and powers shall remain with the Chargor; and
- the Chargor shall (and shall procure that any nominee of it shall), if required by the Security Trustee, agree to accept short notice for and to attend all or any meetings or class meetings of the holders of the Securities, to appoint proxies and exercise all voting and other rights and powers, which may at any time be exercisable by the holders of the Securities as the Security Trustee may from time to time direct.
- The rights and powers attached to or conferred upon the Securities shall, for the purposes of Clause 7.2(b) above, include (without limitation) all powers given to trustees by the Trustee Act 2000 in respect of securities subject to a trust and shall be exercisable without any need for any further consent or authority of the Chargor.

त्र तथा कर के कार के मार्थ के के कार है। इस्ते कर का स्टब्स के साथ कार्य की कर क

And the second

せつしかい たいほう 過ぎ性ばら いん

#### REPRESENTATIONS

THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE

- 8.11 Fifhe Chargor represents and warrants that Provide the Advances of the Ad
- (a) it has full power and authority and is legally empowered to enter into this Deed and to grant security over the Security Assets on the terms set out herein;

លក្ខាទីទៅមាន មេកស្រាប់ ១០ ខ្លាក់ អូទៅ (ប្រើក្រៅប្រជាក់មាន មនុស្សិច

可被影響中心的 encedong selfest (2) and the propagation (2) A 1 (2) (2) (3)

- (b) it has taken all necessary actions (including corporate actions) to authorise the acceptance of and the exercise of its rights under this Deed and the performance of its obligations under this Deed and all other documents to be entered into by it in connection that the herewith:
- there is no legal or other restriction on its ability to enter into and perform its obligations in respect of this Deed, including that such entry or performance will not constitute a breach of any law, regulation or official directive to which it is subject or any agreement by which it is bound;
- (d) this Deed will be valid, binding and enforceable in accordance with its terms;

and a subseque former a proper and blood for the selection of the

Afternational Section (dates of section)

- (e) it is neither the Chargor nor any offits affiliates is eithered box in the con-
- on an SDN List; or

- from (ii) in located, organised or resident in a country, which is the subject of sanctions by any market of Authority markets and the country which is the subject of sanctions by any
- no Security Interest (other than the Security Interests created or expressed to be created by or pursuant to this Deed) exists on, over or in relation to any of the Security Assets at the date of this Deed;
- (g) any Security Assets in the form of Securities are fully paid and not subject to any option to purchase or similar rights. The constitutional documents of companies whose Securities are subject to the security created by this Deed do not and could not restrict or inhibit any transfer of those Securities on creation or enforcement of the Security; and
- (h) "warning notice" or "restrictions notice" (as defined in Clause 1(2) of Schedule 1B of the Companies Act 2006) has been issued in respect of all or any part of the Securities.

Each of the above representations (excluding those set out in Clauses 8.1(f) and 8.1(g)) will be correct and complied with in all respects at all times during the Security Period as if repeated by reference to the then existing circumstances.

守线 紅 符号 产品 结构 语想错变

#### 9. General Undertakings รีเขาหน่า สิงคามายาการเขียน XX หายหายหาวายแผ่งส่วนตัว การเพิ่มมาการ เกียชิง มากเลียงและสมัยเหมือนครับ

The Chargor-undertakes to procure that will also the second of the local second of the

(a) requit shall not make any material change in the scope or nature of its business; when

- (b) if the Chargor is a partnership, it shall notify the Security Trustee in writing immediately of any change in the membership of the partnership. Whenever possible such notification shall be given in advance of such change; and
- (c) if the Chargor comprises one or more trustees, the Chargor shall give to the Security Trustee not less than 28 days' prior written notice of the proposed retirement of any trustee or the appointment of any new trustee (which shall not be effected without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee) and shall notify the Security Trustee in writing, immediately upon the death of any trustee or the dissolution of any firm or corporation acting as trustee.

grafia Cagalian Baeli ka alam bara, makali magalah dalah alam barangan menamban dian basi bilan 1997.

- 10.1 The Chargor shall from time to time on request by the Security Trustee, provide the Security Trustee with such information and documentation as the Security Trustee may reasonably require relating to the Security Assets and its compliance with the terms of this Deed.
- The Chargor shall permit the Security Trustee, its representatives, professional advisers and contractors, free access at all reasonable times and on reasonable notice to inspect the Security Assets (including, without limitation, for the purposes of conducting a valuation of the Security Assets).

10.3 The Chargor shall promptly notify the Security Trustee of any ilitigation; arbitration or administrative proceedings commenced, pending or threatened against it or any of its Subsidiaries or any other event which is reasonably likely to adversely affect the value or otherwise depreciate, impair or prejudice any Security Asset or result in the security created by this Deed becoming enforceable.

## 11. PRIORITY OF CHARGES

Any mortgage, assignment, fixed charge or other fixed security the Chargor creates in the Security Trustee's favour, will have priority over the floating charge created by Clause 4.4 (Floating charges) unless the Security Trustee states otherwise.

all of Epper Laboration of the

รับเพลง เกษายน คระที่ กระการ การ การ การ กระที่เก

11.2 Any debentures, assignment, mortgages of charges (fixed or floating) which the Chargor creates in the future (except those in the Security Trustee's favour) shall be expressed to be subject to this Deed and shall rank in order of priority behind the security created pursuant to this Deed.

#### 12. COLLECTION OF RECEIVABLES

- The Chargor shall collect and realise all Receivables and immediately on receipt pay all money which it receives in respect of them into the Chargor's bank account with the Barclays Account Bank, or into any other account specified by the Security Trustee and notified in writing to the Chargor (which may include an account held with a member of the Barclays Group), in each case on such terms as the Security Trustee may direct. Pending that payment, the Chargor will hold all money so received upon trust for the Security Trustee, separate from its own money. The Chargor may not, without prior written consent, charge, factor, discount, assign, postpone, subordinate or waive its rights in respect of any Receivable in favour of any other person (other than the Security Trustee) or purport to do so.
- 12.2 If required by the Security Trustee, the Chargor shall serve notice, in such form as the Security Trustee may reasonably require, on the account bank (if not a Finance Party) of the security constituted by this Deed.
- If a credit balance on any account of the Chargor with any member of the Barclays Group includes proceeds of Receivables credited or transferred to that account, the Security Trustee has an absolute discretion to direct the relevant member of the Barclays Group to permit or refuse to permit the Chargor to utilise or withdraw that credit balance and the Security Trustee may in its sole discretion at any time direct the relevant member of the Barclays Group to transfer all or any part of that credit balance to any other account of the Chargor with that member of the Barclays Group, or to a suspense account opened for the purpose of holding or realising such funds, or in reduction of any outstanding Secured Obligations. The Parties hereto agree to comply with, and take any necessary action to effect, any of the directions given by the Security Trustee pursuant to this clause 12.3.

- 12.4 If the Security Trustee releases, waives or postpones its rights in respect of any Receivables for the purpose of enabling the Chargor to factor, discount or otherwise sell them to a Secured Party or to a third party, the charges created by this Deed will in all other respects remain in full force and effect. In particular, all amounts due to the Chargor from the Secured Party or the third party and any Receivables re-assigned or due to be re-assigned to the Chargor will be subject to the relevant fixed charge detailed in Clause 4.2 (*Fixed charges*), subject only to any defences or rights of retention or set off which the Secured Party or the third party may have against the Chargor.
- 13. COVENANTS RELATING TO LAND AND OTHER ASSETS
- 13.1 The Chargor shall:
- (a) keep its Land, plant, machinery, computers, vehicles, office or other equipment in good and substantial repair and condition to the satisfaction of the Security Trustee;

mak fiyasi sadaa ja mila egi indamagi Liladsah ka sanski dama

- (b) perform and observe in all material respects all the covenants, conditions and stipulations (whether as landlord or tenant) in any lease, agreement for lease or other right to occupy in respect of any of its Land and shall not do or permit to subsist any act or thing as a result of which any such lease, agreement for lease or other right to occupy may be; subject to determination or right of re-entry or forfeiture prior to the expiration of its term;
- (c) in unotations time without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee, sever or remove any: of the fixtures forming part of its Land or any of the plant or machinery (other than stock in trade or work in progress) on or in its Land, if to do so would reasonably be expected to have a materially adverse effect of the value, saleability or use of the Land or the enforceability of this Deed; have a research to have a materially adverse effect of the value, saleability or use of the Land or
- (d) comply with all planning laws and regulations and the terms of any authorisation in respect of any such planning laws and regulations, in each case relating to any of its Land;
- (e) obtain and maintain in full force and effect all Environmental Approvals and ensure that the business and/or operations carried on at the Land comply in all respects with all Environmental Laws and Environmental Approvals: \( \frac{1}{2} \fra

to any other 1975 area to a large large or grown a large term at large the confidence to the confidence of the

- (f) promptly on becoming aware of it, inform the Security. Trustee of any Environmental Claim which has been made or threatened against the Chargor or any occupier of the Land or any of the officers of the Chargor in their capacity as such, setting out the action which is to be taken with respect to that Environmental Claim; and
- (g) notify the Security Trustee promptly on becoming aware of any Environmental Contamination at or brought on to the Land or circumstances likely to lead to Environmental Contamination which might give rise to any Environmental Claim, and take or procure the taking of all necessary action to deal with, remedy or remove from the Land or prevent the incursion of (as the case may be) that Environmental

. . . .

Committee to the committee of the committee of

- 13.2 The Chargor shall not, without the Security Trustee's prior written consent:
- (a) grant or agree to grant (whether in exercise of or independently of any statutory power) any lease or tenancy;
- (b) agree to any amendment or waiver or surrender of any lease or tenancy;
- (c) commence any forfeiture proceedings in respect of any lease or tenancy;
- (d) part with or share possession or confer upon any person any contractual licence or right to occupy;
- (e) consent to any assignment of any tenant's interest under any lease or tenancy;
- (f) agree to any rent review in respect of any lease or tenancy; or
- (g) The serve any notice on any former tenant under any lease or tenancy (or any Chargor of that former tenant) which would entitle it to a new lease or tenancy, in respect of all or any part of its Land.
- 13.3 If the Chargor falls to comply with any of the undertakings in this Clause 13, the Security falls of Trustee (and its agents and contractors) shall be entitled to do such things as it considers are necessary or desirable to remedy such failure. The Chargor shall immediately on request by the Security Trustee, pay the costs and expenses of the Security Trustee (and its agents and contractors) incurred in connection with any action taken under this Clause 13.

to make a cities for a complete were provided that it is a complete to the

- 14. The Accounts and the Reservoir of Reservoir Control of the first
- 14में Motification and Variation மாகுனிக்கா மிகியக் கடியிருக்கு அம

**微原的的结构 联系统** 

The Chargor shall promptly deliver to the Security Trustee on the date of this Deed (and, if any change occurs thereafter, on the date of such change), details of each Assigned Account opened or maintained by it with any bank; building society, financial institution or other person.

is the free contraction of the contract of the contraction of the contract of

self, condition much year or char. Dischipting the performance of specifications of sections of

as high as good an each one is the contract to the

This will continue the first feet of the continue to the continue of the continue to the continue of the conti

14.2 (a) Security Trustee rights. The property of the profile of t

At any time and from time to time after this Deed becomes enforceable or the Security Trustee directs, the Security Trustee shall be entitled, without notice or further demand, to:

(a) demand, receive and apply against the Secured Obligations, all and any monies due under or arising out of each Account (including the related Deposits);

- (b) Conserved in relation to each Account all such rights as the Chargor was then entitled to support exercise, in relation to such Account of might, but for the terms of this Deed, exercise; and a social and a so
- (c) make any direction or instruction to the Barclays Account Bank or any bank, building society, financial institution or other person at which an Assigned Account is held to give effect to this Clause 14.2.

adateur for filosopia beth Biographa, beging a confirzabit ir balbar a labbeth legisetik foot

or the state of th

对现的最初的现在分类点方式

ত ৪০% কে তেওঁ তেওঁ তেওঁ তেওঁ তেওঁ তেওঁ তেওঁ জিলা কৰিছে ।

#### 14.3 Terms of Accounts

Except with the Security Trustee's prior written consent and subject to Clause 14.4 (*Partial maturity*), each Fixed Charge Account shall be maintained on the terms that any relevant Deposit shall mature on the earlier of:

- (a) the first time at which: (i) there are no remaining Secured Obligations; and (ii) the relevant Finance Party is not under any obligation or liability (actual or contingent) to make advances or provide other financial accommodation which, if made or provided, would give rise to any Secured Obligations; and
- (b) close of business in London on the date on which any of the Secured Obligations shall have become due and payable and shall not have been paid upon becoming so due and payable, and the payable and shall not have been paid upon becoming so due and payable, and the payable and shall not have been paid upon becoming so due and

วที่ จะได้เหมือด้วยที่สุดเลย (จะเมลาเหลานั้นที่ ฮอโดย ก็กุลัน (ปะ เรียท์ เพื่อเลกาน พระุ กรจัด ที่ไ

र्रेजियात । वैदार्ज बन्द्राचे एक्ष्मिय जानाहा हुः ज़र्गहुः चया वर्णानह क्रम्मे राज्येत त्याचेत क्ष

so that, at such time as any such credit balance shall mature (or at any time thereafter), the Security Trustee may exercise in relation to that credit balance any rights of set-off, combination or consolidation to which any of the Secured Parties may be entitled under this Deed; any other contract, or at law.

### 14.4 Partial maturity

If, on any day, any of the Secured Obligations become due and payable and have not been paid by close of business in London on the same day, then only so much of the Deposit from time to time on any Fixed Charge Accounts shall mature as equals the amount of the Secured Obligations which became due and payable and had not been paid by close of business on that day.

### ech is frager die dans een 'n kareere wer is dere gebreschied broekel half is it je 14.5 - Interest on Deposit Anderstenden die fishe gan eelden eerste dans de roek van die derek gestel hal dan een gebel.

Interest shall accrue on each Deposit on any Fixed Charge Accounts at such rates and be payable on such dates and in such manner as agreed by the parties from time to time.

# 14.6 To Restrictions on Deposits and beautiful to an appear 2 on violation strengths and

(a) The Chargor shall, prior to this Deed becoming enforceable on unless the Security Trustee of the otherwise directs, becentitled to freceive, withdraw or otherwise transfer any credit balance from time to time on any Account (a) and a security to the otherwise transfer any credit

receives ruch notice shall be usedied to be acared as liesing bean crafted to to sew

(b) At any time and from time to time after this Deed becomes enforceable or the Security.

Trustee directs, the Chargor shall not be entitled to receive, withdraw or otherwise transfer any Deposit from time to time on any Account except with the prior written consent of the Security Trustee.

1995年 - 1986年 - 1986年

## 1500 of NEGATIVE PLEDGE is a few of a day of the contract that the contract is

Colonia di Santonia, et en l'Esta State, transportante del

- 15.1 The Chargor shall not, without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee:
- (a) create, agree to create or permit to exist any trust, interest or Security Interest (howsoever ranking in:point of-priority) of any nature-whatsoever (including such as) creates by operation of law or any enactment) in; over or affecting all or any part of its.

  Security Assets; or
- (b). In subject to Clause 15:2(b) below, part with, grantion enter into a lease of, sell, transfer, a consistent of trust all or any part of a majority its Security Assets or any interest in them or agree to do so. The last of the las
- 15.2 The Chargor undertakes to the Security Trustee that, save as expressly permitted by the mass an Security. Trustee in-writing, it will not to make an account of the mass and the mass

orta auth de partirector autorio los apiesos antifamiliar el constitución from color el constitución de consti

but the design for her and were on a

- create any mortgage or any fixed or floating charge or other security, over any of the Floating Charge Assets (whether having priority over, or ranking *pari passu* with or cosubject to the floating charges created by this Deed); or the floating charges created by this Deed); or
- (b) sell transfer, part with or dispose of any of the Floating Charge Assets except by way of sale in the ordinary course of business.

nuite of the C. Democratifies to relate the second of the control of the second of the

### 16. PRESERVATION OF SECURITY

# 16.1 gran Ruling off a way of the medical test and the could be could be could be a coul

If any Secured Party (in this Clause 16.1, the *relevant Secured Party*) receives notice of any subsequent interest or Security Interest affecting any Security Asset:

- each of the Secured Parties may open a new account or accounts in respect of the Chargor and if any Secured Party does not open a new account, it shall nevertheless be treated as if it had done so at the time when the relevant Secured Party had received the notice;
- all payments made by the Chargor to any Secured Party after the relevant Secured Party receives such notice, shall be credited or be treated as having been credited to its new account and in no circumstances whatsoever shall such payments operate to reduce the amount due from the Chargor to the relevant Secured Party at the time when the relevant Secured Party had received the notice; and the standard of the secured Party had received the notice; and the standard of the secured Party had received the notice; and the standard of the secured Party had received the notice; and the standard of the secured Party had received the notice; and the standard of the secured Party had received the notice; and the standard of the secured Party had received the notice; and the standard of the secured Party had received the notice; and the secured the notice; and the secured the notice had received the notice had received the notice had received the notice had recei

AND A STORY BUST

(c) ... all payments made by a Secured Party to the Chargor after any Secured Party, receives and the such notice shall be deemed to have been first made out of any payments last received நார்கள்nto any account of the Chargor with any Secured Parity நாக்க வர்கள் அரசு க

## 

If at any time the Secured Obligations shall have been paid and discharged in full and the Security Trustee is satisfied that none of the Secured Parties has any commitment, obligation or liability of any kind (present or future, actual or contingent), the Security Trustee will at the request and cost of the Chargor re-assign the Security Assets to the Chargor or otherwise discharge the security constituted under this Deed.

office a side of the following states with a manufacture of the states o

ว ได้หลัก เป็นเอก และให้ เอยได้ อยายสายสาย

## territ kiruttal elifetti alka ali fili elektristi tilli elifa territ territ eskilli ali delitili ekit 16.3 Retention of Charges

# Notwithstanding Clause 16.2 (Release):

- if the Security Trustee shall have reasonable grounds for believing that the Chargor may be insolvent, bankrupt or unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or that the value of the Chargor's assets may be less than the amount of its liabilities, taking into account its contingent and prospective liabilities or may be deemed for the purposes of any law to be insolvent or bankrupt, as at the date of any payment made by the Chargor to any Secured Party, then the Security Trustee shall be at liberty to retain the security contained in or created pursuant to this Deed, until the expiry of a period of one month plus such statutory period within which any assurance, security, guarantee or payment man hear be avoided or invalidated; a superson of more man for the man superson as the
- 每日的商品中心的股份的特别的商品的产品的申请的一个177万 TSQ1 的外面的 (b) the Security Trustee shall be able to exercise its rights under paragraph (a) above notwithstanding (i) the payment and discharge in full of all Secured Obligations or (ii) any release, settlement, discharge or arrangement that may be given or made by the Secured Party on, or as a consequence of, such payment or discharge of liability; and
- if at any time within such period as is referred to in paragraph (a) above, any step or (c) to any corporate action is taken in respect of the Chargor in relation to or with a view to any to be a insolvency, bankruptcy, administration, winding up or receivership proceedings or is a looprocedure as set out in Part 26 of the Companies Act 2006 or in the Insolvency Act 1986 or in relation to or with a view to, any, analogous proceedings or procedure in any jurisdiction the Security Trustee shall be at liberty to continue to retain such security for such further period as the Security-Trustee may reasonably determine and such security shall be deemed to have continued to have been held as security for the payment and discharge to the Secured Parties of all Secured Obligations and 355 of 140 marks

## 1720000 FURTHER ASSURANCES FOR IT TO THE BUILD OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR

17.1 The Chargor shall, on demand, execute any document and do any other act or thing (in either case, at the expense of the Chargor) which the Security Trustee or any other Secured Party may reasonably specify for protecting, preserving or perfecting any security created or intended to be created by this Deed or for facilitating the realisation: thereof or otherwise for enforcing the same or exercising any of the powers, rights and discretions of the Security Trustee or any other Secured Party under this Deed, including the execution of all releases, transfers, assignments and other documents and the giving of all notices, orders, instructions, directions and requests for any consents to enable the property to be charged which the Security Trustee or any other Secured Party may reasonably request and the Chargor irrevocably and severally by way of security appoints the Security Trustee (and any Receiver or Delegate appointed under this Deed), as its attorney in its name and on its behalf to sign, execute and deliver all such documents and do any act or thing as the Security Trustee may think fit.

- 17.2 The Chargor by way of security irrevocably and severally appoints the Security Trustee (and any Receiver or Delegate appointed under this Deed) to be its attorney with full power of substitution, on its behalf and in its name or otherwise, at such time and in such manner as the attorney thinks fit:
- (a) Chargor is obliged to do under this Deed (but has not done);
- (b) on and after service of a default notice or any demand for payment, to do anything which the Chargor is obliged to do under this Deed; and
- to take any action which is ancillary to the exercise of any of the rights conferred on the Security Trustee of any other Secured Party, in relation to any Security Asset or under this Deed or any other agreement with the Security Trustee or any other Secured Party, the Law of Property Act 1925 or the Insolvency Act 1986, and ratifies and confirms and agrees to ratify and confirm whatever any such attorney shall do or purport to do in the exercise or purported exercise of all or any of the powers, authorities and discretions referred to in this Clause 17.2.

# 18. The Enforcement of the second of the sec

198 July 2

- 18.1 On and after service of a default notice or any failure to pay any of the Secured Obligations when they fall due or a request from the Chargor to the Security Trustee that it exercise any of its powers under this Deed (or if any steps are taken to appoint an administrator of the Chargor), the Security Interests created by and under this Deed shall be immediately enforceable and the Security Trustee, without prejudice to the powers conferred on it by virtue of the Law of Property Act 1925, shall be entitled to:
- (a) secure and perfect its title to all or any part of the Security Assets;

(b) enforce all or any part of that Security at the times, in the manner and on the terms it thinks fit:

mention of the first and making mention from a comment that it is

- (c) 35 take possession of and hold or dispose of all or any part of the Security Assets (and any action Assets of the Chargor which, when got in, would be part of the Security Assets) at the security Assets at the times; in the manner and on the terms it thinks fit; and action is a 22-33.
- transfer or otherwise dispose of any Security Asset and to give good discharge for any moneys received by the Security Trustee in exercise of such power of sale and/or disposal.

BOTH HOLD OF BUILDING BUILDING HOLD STREET HOLD OF THE CONTROL OF THE PERSON WAS

- 18.2 If no default notice has been served on the Chargor, the Security Trustee shall as soon as the substitution of the Chargor, of such exercising any power pursuant to Clause 18.1 above, notify that the Chargor of such exercise has a fine of the charger of such exercise.
- To the extent that the Security Interests created by this Deed constitute a "security financial collateral arrangement" and the Security Assets constitute "financial collateral" for the purpose of the Financial Collateral Arrangements (No. 2) Regulations 2003 (the Regulations), the Security Trustee shall have the right on giving prior notice to the Chargor, at any time after the Security Interest becomes enforceable, to appropriate all or any part of the Security Assets in or towards discharge of the Secured Obligations. The parties agree that the value of the appropriated Security Assets shall be, in the case of cash, the amount of cash appropriated and, in the case of Securities, determined by the Security: Trustee by reference to any publicly available market price in the absence of :: which by such other means as the Security Trustee (acting reasonably) may select including, without limitation, an independent valuation. The parties agree that the value エグキシ of each: Account shall be the amount of the credit balance on it; together with any accrued but unposted interest that is paid in relation to that Account at the time the right of appropriation is exercised. For the purpose of Regulation 18(1) of the Regulations, the Chargor agrees that any such determination by the Security Trustee will constitute a valuation "in a commercially reasonable manner". The state of the second

a filed epochied in a file of the configuration of the configuration of the filed the filed of t

## 19. CONTINUING SECURITY

The security constituted by this Deed shall be continuing, is made for securing further advances and will extend to the ultimate balance of the Secured Obligations, regardless of (i) any intermediate payment or discharge in whole or in part, and (ii) any amendment, variation, restatement, assignment, replacement, refinancing, novation or departure (however substantial or material) of, to or from any document constituting any Secured Obligations.

to did not be an experience of the color of the color of the library of

い名をcommittee in the committee in the control of t

#### Insurance

20.1 The Chargor must insure all insurable Assets with an insurance office or underwriter acceptable to the Security Trustee, against loss or damage by fire and such other risks as the Security Trustee may specify from time to time. This insurance cover must be for the full replacement value and be index-linked. The Chargor must also maintain all other insurances normally maintained by prudent companies with similar activities to those of the Chargor or as the Security Trustee may require.

- 20.2 The Chargor must punctually make all premium and other payments necessary to effect or maintain these insurances and produce receipts for these payments at the request of the Security Trustee. If, at any time, the Chargor fails to have the required insurance cover in place or to produce any receipt on request or to deposit any policy with the Security Trustee under Clause 5 (*Delivery of Documents of Title and Registration*) or on request, the Security Trustee may take out or renew any insurance in any sum and on any terms the Security Trustee thinks appropriate and recover the costs of doing so from the Chargor.
- 20.3 All monies received on any insurance whatsoever in respect of loss or damage by fire or otherwise to said insurable Assets or any part thereof (whether effected or maintained by the Chargor in pursuance of its obligation under the covenant contained in this Clause 20 (*Insurance*) or independently of or otherwise than in pursuance of such obligation) shall as the Security Trustee requires either be applied in making good the loss or damage in respect of which the monies are received or be paid to the Security Trustee in or towards payment of the monies for the time being secured by this Deed or such part or parts thereof as the Security Trustee may require.

## 21. A Administrator and a state of the bounder as a contract with a

24.1.344 Ateany, time and from time to time after this security, becomes enforceable, for if the stable of Chargor so requests the Security, Trustee in writing from time to time, the Security and an office of Trustee may appoint any one of more qualified persons to be an administrator of the grand of Chargor, to act together or independently of the other or others appointed (to the extent a labeled applicable). The analysis of the contraction of the chargor of the charge of the chargor of the charge of t

of Declarate someth as the second of the sec

- 21.2. Any, such appointment may be made pursuant to an application to court under paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Administration application) or by filing specified documents with the court under paragraphs 14 to 21 (inclusive) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
- 21:3%: In this Clause 21% a "qualified person" means a person who punder the Insolvency Act 1986 is qualified to act as an administrator of any company or individual with respect to 35 was which that person is appointed.

化磺胺二基 医肾盂病 连线电影 医

was reserved to the property of the con-

## 22. RECEIVER to the American specific of the state of the second second

506.

#### 22.1 Appointment of Receiver

so taiger o raingre pot later i

(a) At any time after this security becomes enforceable, or if the Chargor so requests the Security Trustee in writing at any time, the Security Trustee may, (unless precluded by law) without further, notice appoint under seal or in writing, any one or more qualified persons to be a Receiver of all or any part of the Security. Assets, to act together or independently of the other or others appointed to the extent applicable.

re so. Productioned in the resource area area around the advantage of the content of the content

(b) Figure 1986; is qualified to act as a Receiver of the property of any company or individual with the Property to which that person is appointed to the property of any company or individual with the Property of the property of any company or individual with the Property of the prope

THE PROPERTY OF COMMENDERS OF THE PROPERTY OF

- 22.2 A Powers of Receiver, The Sandard Control of the Control of
- (a) Every Receiver appointed in accordance with Clause 22.1 (Appointment of Receiver) shall (subject to any restrictions in the instrument appointing him but notwithstanding any winding-up or dissolution of the Chargor) have and be entitled to exercise all of the rights, powers and discretions, as varied and extended by the provisions of this Deed, conferred by the Law of Property Act 1925 on any receiver appointed under that Act and those conferred by the Insolvency Act 1986 (and to use the name of the Chargor for all or any of such purposes). If at any time there is more than one Receiver in respect of all or any part of the Security Assets, each such Receiver may (unless otherwise stated in any document appointing that:Receiver), exercise all of the powers conferred on a Receiver under this Deed or under the Insolvency Act 1986 individually and to the exclusion of each other Receiver.
- (b) The rights: powers and discretions referred to in paragraph (a) above include (without the right, power and/or discretion (as the case may be):

a the war that the employed it follows and all security as a contract of the

- (i) Take possession: to take immediate possession of, get in and collect the Security

  Assets or any part of the Security Assets whether accrued before or after the date

  of his appointment:
- Receiver may think fit or to concur in or authorise the management of, or appoint a manager of the whole or any part of the business of the Chargor;
  - Protection of assets: to make and effect all repairs, alterations, improvements, replacements, developments, demolitions and insurances (including indemnity insurance and performance bonds and guarantees) and do all other acts which the Chargor might do in the ordinary conduct of its business, as well for the protection as for the improvement of the Security Assets and to commence and/or complete any building operations on any Land secured pursuant to this Deed and to apply for and maintain any planning permissions, building regulation approvals and any other permissions, consents or licences, in each case as the Receiver may in its absolute discretion think fit or concur in any of the foregoing;
  - (Iv) Employees and advisers: to appoint and discharge managers, officers, agents, accountants, servants, workmen and other advisers for the purposes of this Deed, upon such terms as to remuneration or otherwise as the Receiver may think proper and to discharge any such persons appointed by the Chargor:
- (v) Borrow money: to borrow money for the purpose of exercising any of the powers, authorities and discretions conferred on the Receiver by or pursuant to this Deed

Receiver's remuneration) which shall be incurred by that Receiver in the exercise of such powers, authorities and discretions or for any other purpose, to raise and borrow money either unsecured or on the security of the Security Assets or any part of the Security Assets either in priority to the security constituted by this Deed or otherwise and generally on such terms and conditions as that Receiver may think fit and no person lending such money shall be concerned to enquire as to the propriety or purpose of the exercise of such power or to see to the application of any money so raised or borrowed;

(vi) Sell business: to sell or concur in selling the whole or any part of the Chargor's

1977 \$P\$ 1975年11日 1986年11日 19

- (vii) Sell assets: to sell, exchange, grant options to purchase, license, surrender, release, disclaim, abandon, return or otherwise dispose of, convert into money or realise all or any part of the Security Assets by public auction or private contract and generally in such manner and on such terms as the Receiver shall think proper or to concur in any such transaction. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing the Receiver may do any of these things for a consideration consisting of cash, debentures or other obligations, shares, stock or other valuable consideration and any such consideration may be payable in a lump sum or by instalments spread over such period as the Receiver may think fit. Fixtures, other than landlords' fixtures, may be severed and sold separately from the property containing them without the consent of the Chargor;
- (viii) Acquire assets: to acquire assets for such consideration and on such terms as the Receiver may think fit, to purchase outright or acquire by leasing, hiring, licensing or otherwise, any land, buildings, plant, equipment, vehicles or materials or any other property, assets or rights of any description which the Receiver considers necessary or desirable for the carrying on, improvement or realisation of any of the Security Assets or the business of the Chargor or otherwise for the benefit of the Security Assets:
- (ix) Leases, etc.: to grant or agree to grant any leases whatsoever and let on charter, sub-charter, hire, lease or sell on condition and to grant rights, options, licences or easements over all or any part of the Security Assets for such term and at such rent (with or without a premium) as the Receiver may think proper and to rescind, surrender and accept or agree to accept a surrender of any lease or tenancy of such Security Assets or agree to any variation of any such contract affecting all or any part of the Security Assets on such terms as the Receiver may think fit (including the payment of money to a lessee or tenant on a surrender or any rent review):
- (x) Uncalled capital: to call up or require the directors or members (as applicable) of the Chargor to call up all or any portion of the uncalled capital for the time being

- ানে ক্রিক্তির তারিক of the Chargor and to enforce payment of any call by action (in the name of the section of the Chargor or the Receiver, as may be thought fit by the Receiver); া ক্রিক্তিত ক্রিক্তির বিশ্ববিদ্যালয় করিছিল।
- Appendix (xi) Compromise: to negotiate, settle, adjust, refer to varbitration, compromise, abandon and arrange any claims, accounts, disputes, questions and demands with or by any person who is or claims to be a creditor of the Chargor or relating

to the confirmation of Diagrams of the late of the confirmation of the state of the confirmation of the

- Legal actions: to bring, prosecute, enforce, defend and abandon all such actions, suits and proceedings in relation to the Security Assets or any part of them as may seem to the Receiver to be expedient;
- (xiii) Receipts: to give valid receipts for all moneys and execute all assurances and with things which may be propertor desirable for realising the Security Assets; 15, 200
- is the disconnection with the service of the contract of the charger in any jurisdiction and transfer to any such Subsidiary or any other company corporate, whether or not formed for the purpose, all or any part of the Security Assets:
- Powers, discretions, etc.: to exercise any powers, discretions, voting, conversion of the Security Assets or incidental to the ownership of or rights in or to any Security Assets and to complete or effect any transaction entered into by the Chargor and complete, disclaim, abandon or modify all or any of the outstanding contracts or arrangements of the Chargor relating to or affecting all or any part of the Security Assets; and
  - (xvi) General powers: to do all such other acts and things as the Receiver may consider desirable of necessary for realising the Security Assets or any part of them or incidental or conducive to any of the matters, powers or authorities conferred on a Receiver under or by virtue of this Deed, to exercise in relation to the Security Assets or any part of them all such powers, authorities and things as the Receiver would be capable of exercising if it were the absolute beneficial owner of them,

THE PROPERTY OF A VIEW OF A MADDLE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

THE HOUSE MADE TO ELLEY CONTROL

and to use the name of the Chargor for all or any of such purposes.

### 22.3 Removal

The Security Trustee may from time to time, by writing remove any Receiver appointed by it (so far as it is lawfully able) and may, whenever it may deem it expedient; appoint a new Receiver in the place of any Receiver whose appointment may for any reason have terminated.

## 22.4 in Remuneration and promote size of spiritual to an including spiritual relicional administration.

(a) The Security Trustee may from time to time, fix the remuneration of any Receiver appointed by it (which remuneration may be or include a commission calculated by reference to the gross amount of all moneys received or otherwise and may include

อโกร์เมาเมาเมืองเลืองที่ เคราะเมื่อให้แต่อนกับ เกิด เดียวกับ โดยกระสุดแสด้วยเลืองเมืองเมืองนั้น กระสุดเลืองน้ำ

remuneration in connection with claims, actions or proceedings made or brought against the Receiver by the Chargor or any other person or the performance or discharge of any obligation imposed upon the Receiver by statute or otherwise) but such remuneration shall be payable by the Chargor alone, and sections 109(6) and (8) of the Law of Property Act 1925 shall not apply in relation to any Receiver appointed under this Deed.

(b) The amount of such remuneration may be debited by the Security Trustee to any account of the Chargor, held with a Secured Party but shall, in any event, form part of the Secured Obligations and accordingly be secured on the Security Assets under the security Contained in this Deed:

Medical Section of the Medical Section

មាស្រាត ពីទេសស៊ីន ស្រាច់ទីស្រីបានសុវិបានសុវិបានមែលប្រាស់

## 22.5 Extent of appointment

医抗性性红斑 化氯化

The exclusion of any Security Assets from the appointment of the Receiver shall not preclude the Security Trustee from subsequently extending the Receiver's or Receivers' appointment (or that of their replacement) to that part or appointing another Receiver over any other part of the Security Assets.

The contract of the second of

## 22.6 No liability as mortgagee in possession

None of the Secured Parties shall, nor shall any Receiver appointed as aforesaid, by reason of it or the Receiver entering into possession of the Security Assets or any part of them or for any other reason, be liable to account as mortgagee in possession or be liable for any loss on realisation or for any default or omission for which a mortgagee in possession might be liable.

# 22.7 Agent of Chargory Countries of the armogen of the professional of the constraints of

- (a) Every Receiver of the Chargor duly appointed by the Security Trustee under the powers in that respect contained in this Deed shall be deemed to be the agent of the Chargor for all purposes and shall as such agent for all purposes be deemed to be in the same position as a Receiver duly appointed by a mortgagee under the Law of Property Act 1925.
- (b) The Chargor alone shall be responsible for the contracts, engagements, acts, omissions, defaults and losses of the Receiver and for liabilities incurred by the Receiver and no Secured Party shall incur any liability for them by reason of the Security Trustee appointing such Receiver or for any other reason whatsoever.

### 22.8 Security Trustee may exercise

i i

To the fullest extent permitted by law, all or any of the powers, authorities and discretions which are conferred by this Deed (either expressly or impliedly), upon a Receiver of the Security Assets, may be exercised after the security created under this Deed becomes enforceable by the Security Trustee in relation to the whole of such Security Assets or any part of them without first appointing a Receiver of such property or any part of it or notwithstanding the appointment of a Receiver of such property or any part of it.

that the week but is said to their to trade its early only the to the out of the weather the

ndi Austria, millongo i cajulem colo sa ser sa nadrak at testibilio i i tri fesado e i colo invisio consessi nati

## 23.0 (A) CHARITIES 19. THE COURT MINISTER OF A STATE OF THE COURT OF T

(a) (i), Any land charged is held by or in trust for the Chargor being a non-exempt charity and this charge is not one falling within section 124 (9) of the Charities Act 2011 so that the restrictions imposed by section 124 of the Charities Act 2011 apply; or

Emiliar His Martin Report for the lower of the martin of the confidence and control of the control

- (ii) Any land charged is held by or in trust for the Chargor being a non-exempt charity but this charge is one falling within section 124 (9) of the Charities Act
- (b) The trustees of the Chargor being the persons who have the general control and management of its administration, certify that this charge has been sanctioned by an order of the Charity Commissioners (or the Court); or
- (ii) The trustees of the Chargor being the persons who have the general control and management of its administration, certify that they have the power under its trusts to effect this charge and that they have obtained and considered such advice as is mentioned in section 124 (2) of the Charities Act 2011
- eterna, em a percentire, come con construención el estre dispresamentat estacomente el co (c) The Chargor is a charity. Translationad para la sustación su especial en estación el estación en translation el construención de

# 24. EXPENSES AND INDEMNITIES TO A PROJECTION OF THE PROPERTY O

- 24.13 The Chargor shall on demand pay to or reimburse the Secured Parties and their nominees, agents or Delegates on the basis of a full indemnity on an after tax basis the amount of all commissions, costs (including legal costs and remuneration), charges, losses, liabilities, and expenses and other sums reasonably incurred by the Security Trustee (whether acting in its personal capacity or as security trustee for and on behalf of the Secured Parties or any other Secured Party and any of their nominees, agents or Delegates) in connection with:
- (a) the inspection or valuation of the Security Assets;
- (b) making a demand for payment of the delay in receipt of payments under this Deed;

納爾斯 發脫 新设计划编辑 4 阿尔克克 计显示控制 医原皮炎 计设计 自 斯里尔克斯顿 装饰物牌

- (c) Proparfailure by the Chargor to perform its obligations under this Deed or otherwise breach and the propared of any terms of this Deed; and the propagation of th
- (d) the preservation, enforcement on the attempted preservation or enforcement of any of the preservation of enforcement of any of the theory their rights under this Deed whether incurred as a result of any act or omission by, or any third party together with interest on the amount payable in accordance with Clause 3 (Agreement to pay) which gives at
- 24.2 The Chargor shall on demand pay to or fully indemnify the Secured Parties or other nominee or agent on an after-tax basis against all losses, actions, claims, commissions, costs (including legal costs, expenses, proceedings, and remuneration), charges, losses,

liabilities, expenses and other sums and expenditure which the Security Trustee (whether acting in its personal capacity or as security trustee for and on behalf of the Secured Parties) or any other Secured Party and any of their nominees or agents may suffer, pay or incur, acting reasonably, in connection with any payment or discharge in respect of the Secured Obligations (whether made by the Chargor or a third party) becoming void, voidable, ineffective or unenforceable for any reasons whatsoever.

- 24.3 Where, pursuant to Clauses 24.1 or 24.2 above, a sum is paid to such Secured Party (or their nominees, agents or Delegates), the Chargor shall, in addition, pay to the Secured Parties (or their nominees, agents or Delegates) in respect of value added tax:
- (a) (except where the payment falls within Clause 24.3(b) below), such amount as equals any value added tax charged to the relevant Secured Party (or their nominees, agents or Delegates) in respect of the matter which gives rise to the payment and which the relevant Secured Party (or their nominees, agents or Delegates) certifies is not recoverable by it by repayment or credit (such certificate to be conclusive in the absence of manifest error); and
- on any reimbursement of or indemnification for any commissions, costs, charges, expenses or other items incurred by the relevant Secured Party (or their nominees, agents or Delegates) as agent for the Chargor, such amount as equals the amount included in the commissions, costs, charges, expenses or other items in respect of value added tax (and in such a case the relevant Secured Party (or their nominees, agents or Delegates) shall provide the Chargor with an appropriate tax invoice in respect of such item, naming the Chargor as recipient of the relevant supply).
- The Chargor agrees that no Secured Party will be held responsible for any loss suffered as a result of exercise of or failure to exercise by the Security Trustee or any other Secured Party of its rights under this Deed, except in the case of gross negligence or wilful default of the relevant Secured Party.

was at this second a non-war for the position

25. SET OFF

17 1159

25.1 The Security Trustee or any other Secured Party may at any time and from time to time without notice (but shall not be obliged to) set off (i) any obligation which is due and payable by the Chargor to the Security Trustee, any other Secured Party and/or any other member of the Barclays Group and is unpaid against (ii) any obligation (whether or not matured) owed by the Security Trustee, any other Secured Party and/or any other members of the Barclays Group to the Chargor, regardless of the place of payment, booking branch or currency of either obligation (with the difference between the amounts in (i) and (ii) being the Security Trustee may direct a Secured Party booking branch or currency of either obligation Pursuant to the rights in the preceding sentence, any Secured Party may (and the Security Trustee may direct a Secured Party for other members of the Barclays Group to) debit an account held by the Chargor with any member of the Barclays Group by an amount up to and including the Set off Amount.

- 25.2 If the obligations are in different currencies, the Security Trustee and any other Secured Party may convert either obligation at a market rate of exchange in its usual course of business for the purpose of the set off and if when converted it leaves the Security Trustee or Secured Party (as applicable) with less than the amount due the Chargor must make good the amount of the shortfall on demand.
- The Security Trustee and any other Secured Party may, in its absolute discretion estimate the amount of any liability of the Chargor which is contingent or unascertained and thereafter set off such estimated amount and no amount shall be payable by the Security Trustee or Secured Party (as applicable) to the Chargor unless and until all Secured Obligations have been ascertained and fully repaid or discharged.

# 26. DISCRETION AND DELEGATION

- Any liberty or power which may be exercised or any determination which may be made under this Deed by the Security Trustee or any Receiver may be exercised or made from time to time in its absolute and unfettered discretion without any obligation to give reasons.
- 26.2. Each of the Security Trustee and any Receiver may at any time delegate all or any of the rights conferred on it by this Deed.
- The delegation may be made upon any terms and conditions (including the power to sub-delegate) and subject to any restrictions as the Security Trustee or the Receiver may think fit.
- Such delegation shall not preclude either the subsequent exercise of such power, authority or discretionethe Security Trustee or the Receiver itself or any subsequent delegation or revocation.
- 26.5 Under no circumstances shall the Security Trustee, nor any other Secured Party nor any Receiver or any Delegate (nor any officer, agent or employee of any of them) be liable to the Chargor or any other person as a result of or in connection with any act, default, omission or misconduct on the part of any Delegate.

## 27. TRANSFER AND DISCLOSURE the procedure of the procedur

- 27.1 The Secured Parties may at any time sell, assign, novate, securitise or otherwise transfer all or part of their rights and/or obligations in respect of this Deed to any person at any time (a *Transferee*). The Chargor consents to the disclosure by the Secured Parties of any information and documentation directly or indirectly concerning this Deed to any prospective or actual Transferee prospective prospective prospective prospective prospective prospect
- 27.2 The Secured Parties may disclose any information relevant to this Deed in the Secured 155 (20 Parties) possession relating to the Chargor and the Security Assets to each of the 155 (20 Parties) and the Security Assets to each of the 155 (20 Parties) and the Security Assets to each of the 155 (20 Parties) and the Security Assets to each of the 155 (20 Parties) and the 155 (20 Parties) and

LEADER TO BE OF A CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE STATE OF

(a) any other member or affiliate of the Barclays Group and our or their officers, directors; the remployees, auditors, partners, consultants and professional advisers;

ي الملاحد التي بين الأن الهاروا بين المراح الحريث البراء الإنهاء الأن الماك المواهدات العربية والإحرار

- (b) a governmental, banking, taxation or other regulatory authority;
- any person in connection with a securitisation of all or any part of the loan assets of any member of the Barclays Group from time to time;
- (d) any person who may otherwise enter into contractual relations with any member of the Barclays Group in connection with this Deed;
- (e) any person to whom information is required or requested to be disclosed by any court of competent jurisdiction or governmental, banking, taxation or other regulatory authority or similar body;
- (f) any rating agency (including its professional advisers) to enable the rating agency to carry out its normal rating activities;
- (g) any credit reference agency; and
- (h) any other obligor in respect of all or part of the Secured Obligations and any affiliate, holding company or subsidiary thereof.
- 27.3 The Chargor may not assign or otherwise transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Deed.

# 28. FORBEARANCE TO THE THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

agija ogenos tilbilija

No delay or omission on the part of the Security Trustee (or any other Secured Party) in exercising any right, power or privilege under this Deed will impair it or be construed as a waiver of it. A single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege will not in any circumstances preclude any other or further exercise of it or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

## 29. COUNTERPARTS CLUBER TOO BETTER BESTERN LINE WORTH SINCE AND THE SINCE

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original. All such counterparts will together constitute one instrument.

and the first decorate is an experience of the first state of

# 30. SE NOTICES, COMMUNICATIONS AND DEMANDS TEXT THAT YELD HAVE A HAVE A LIGHT OF THE CONTROL OF

- 30.1 Any notice, communication or demand under or in connection with this Deed shall be in which writing and shall be delivered personally nor by post to the Authorised Address and, if given by any Secured Party, may be made or given by any manager, officer or agent of that Secured Party or of any branch of that Secured Party.
- 30.2 Any notice; communication or demand made or delivered under or in connection with this Deed to the Chargor will only be effective in the case of a letter which is sent by post,

- in a first-class prepaid letter where available, and is posted before the last collection of the letters from the letter box in which it was posted has been made on any day, at 10.00 a.m. on the next succeeding day upon which a delivery of letters is made.
- Any notice to any Secured Party, shall be addressed in writing and sent by post to Barclays Security Trustee Limited at Business Lending Services, PO Box 16276, See Birmingham; B2.2XE and shall only be effective when actually received by that Secured Control of Party. Out of the Secured Control of

color to the first control of the co

- 30.4 Demands under this Deed may be made from time to time and, at any time, the liabilities and obligations of the Chargor under this Deed may be enforced, irrespective of:
- (a) whether any demands, steps or proceedings are being or have been made or taken against any third party; or
- (b) whether or in what order any security to which any Secured Party may be entitled in respect of the Secured Obligations and any other obligations secured under this Deed is enforced.
- 30.5 All notifications or determinations given or made by any Secured Party shall be conclusive and binding on the Chargor, except in the case of manifest error.

#### 31. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 31.1 If at any time any one of the provisions of this Deed is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect under any law, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Deed shall not in any way be affected or impaired.
- 31.2 Save as otherwise provided for in this Deed, a person who is not a party to this Deed has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 or any similar applicable legislation to enforce or to enjoy the benefits of this Deed, unless otherwise specified.
- 31.3 Notwithstanding any term of this Deed the consent of any person who is not a party is not required to rescind or vary this Deed or any other agreement entered into under or in connection with it.
- Unless otherwise specified, the Secured Parties, any nominee or agent may, subject to this Clause 31 and the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 or any similar applicable legislation, rely on any clause of this Deed.
- This Deed is intended to take effect as a deed notwithstanding the fact that any party may only execute this Deed under hand.

#### 32. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

32.1 This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising from or in connection with it shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of England.

32:2. Each party irrevocably submits, for the exclusive benefit of the Secured Parties, to the jurisdiction of the English courts (but without prejudice to the Secured Parties' right to commence proceedings against any party in any other jurisdiction); and irrevocably waives any objection on the ground of venue or inappropriate forum or any similar agrounds.

This Deed has/been executed as a deed by the Chargon and signed by the Security Trustee and the Barclays Account Bank and is delivered on the date stated at the beginning of this Deed.

- The control of the co
- and the Desirit congruence and an allowing to the Desirit and the boundaries of the second of the Additional Commence and State of the Additional Commence and the Additional Commence and Commence and
- The series and all among the general consequences and the Color of the series of the series of the first of the series of the se
- ন্দ্ৰের চানী চানা চানাচালী আছিল কৈ জিলে সংক্রাইল জিলেল বিজন কৰিছে চানাইৰ সাজ্য স্থান কৰে। সোচাল ক্রিছে চানাজ্য হৈছে হৈছে মিলে । বিজন ক্ষম
  - MAN MAN CANADA CONTRACTOR OF STATE OF S
- The most end of property of the section of the sect

Page 33

## TO SCHEDULE 1:- FORM OF NOTICE OF SECURITY TO ACCOUNT BANK AND SECURITY TO ACCOUNT BANK

our autorian mais recommentation de la commentation de la commentation de la commentation de la commentation d La concepta de la participat de la commentation de la commentation de la commentation de la commentation de la

at real profit is taken by sold in the carried of the profit by

T۸	<ul> <li>Account</li> </ul>	Bank/other	r financial	institution
ıv	. ALLUUII IE	DUINT VIIICI	111/14/14/14/	111-01-04-10-11

Date: [

Northdream, Linguis

Dear Sirs.

We give you notice that, by a debenture dated [•] (*Debenture*) we have assigned to Barclays Security Trustee Limited (the *Security Trustee*) all of our rights, title and interest in and to the accounts listed below maintained with your [*Account Bank/other financial institution*] (including any renewal, redesignation, replacement, subdivision or subaccount of such accounts) and the debt or debts represented thereby:

Account Name:

[•]

Sort Code:

[•]

Account No.:

[•]

[repeat list as necessary]

(the Accounts)

We irrevocably instruct and authorise you to disclose to the Security Trustee without any reference to or further authority from us and without any inquiry by you as to the justification for such disclosure, such information relating to the Accounts maintained with you from time to time as the Security Trustee may request you to disclose to it.

With effect from the date of your receipt of this notice:

- any existing payment instructions affecting the above Accounts are to be terminated and all payments and communications in respect of the Accounts should be made to the Security Trustee or to its order (with a copy to us); and
- (b) all rights, interests and benefits whatsoever accruing to or for the benefit of ourselves arising from the Accounts belong to the Security Trustee.

This letter and all non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by, and will be construed in accordance with, the laws of England and Wales.

Please acknowledge receipt of this notice by signing the acknowledgement on the enclosed copy letter and returning it to the Security Trustee at [•] marked for the attention of [•].

## Yours faithfully

[Please note that this notice is only to be completed if: (i) it has been agreed that you are providing security over an account held with another bank or financial institution; or (ii) upon request by the Bank.]

### for and on behalf of

[Enter Chargor Name]

The transfer defined a transfer and the second of the contract of the second of the se of about the constant some for a first a constant of the constant state being for Secretar Secretary and the ending against the company being against a trait in a common and to the grade with a first constant with a filter a mean election for the constant in Substitute of the Substitute of

til more

ON JAMES ON

to a properly early of the early of the particular to the property of the particular to the property of the particular to the particular t REAL PROPERTY OF THE SECOND PROPERTY OF A SECOND WITH A SECOND WITH SECOND PROPERTY OF A SECO Company of the engine by the few of some those the engine of a company of the engine of TO REPORT OF THE POST OF THE TOTAL CONTRACTOR

with the training of the terminal and the second

- the state of the opening of the control of the cont such the after the character of the control of the The residence of a state of the second of the second
- and decision for the extension of the organization of the management of the extension of the contract of the c Server Court to extraord trace of the court of

HERE IN THE BEAUTY TO A TO HOUSE HAVE A TO A CONTROL OF THE SECOND TO A CONTROL OF THE SECOND THE S Michael Compatibility and the Made Compatibility (1997)

# Form of Acknowledgement of Notice (1) 1992 of Assignment by Account Bank

To: Barclays Security Trustee Limited (the Security Trustee)

Date: [•]

**Dear Sirs** 

We confirm receipt from [Enter Chargor Name] (the Assignor) of a notice dated [•] of an assignment upon the terms of a Debenture dated [•] of all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to, and all monies (including interest) from time to time standing to the credit of the following accounts which are maintained with us and the debt or debts represented thereby:

[List relevant accounts here]

(the Accounts).

We confirm that the balance standing to the Accounts at today's date is [•], no fees or periodic charges are payable in respect of the Accounts and there are no restrictions on (a) the payment of the credit balance on the Accounts (except, in the case of a time deposit, the expiry of the relevant period) or (b) the creation of Security over the Accounts in favour of the Security Trustee or any third party.

We unconditionally and irrevocably waive all rights of set-off, lien, combination or consolidation of accounts and security in respect of any Accounts and similar rights (however described) which we may have now or in the future in respect of each of the Accounts or the balance thereon to the extent that such rights relate to amounts owed to us by the Assignor.

We confirm that we have not received notice of the interest of any third party in any of the Accounts and will not, without the Security Trustee's prior written consent, amend or vary any rights attaching to the Accounts.

We will act only in accordance with the instructions given by persons authorised by the Security Trustee and we shall send all statements and other notices given by us relating to the Accounts to the Security Trustee.

This letter and all non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are to be governed by, and will be construed in accordance with, English law.

Yours faithfully,		·	•
120125000000000000000000000000000000000	, 	*************	
for and on behalf of			

# [Account Bank/other financial institution] and Panel States of the Communication of the Commu

THE THEORY AND SHE CHAIN COME.

The Control of the Co

10 750

the transplantation of an interpretation of the real organisation of the second of the

Carlotte Commence States

(c) 与5、特定

The source of the first of the source of the

The second control of the second production of the design of the second production of the second control of th

ins been in die die deel van die 12 de 19 aandeelde 19 aandeelde 19 andeelde 19 dae gebeerde 19 die 19 die 19 Ants dan die die in die 19 De 19 die 19

ત્રામાં ભાજી ભાજી હાલ્યું હતા. ઉત્તર હતાનું દારા કર્યો માત્ર કરવાની કરાયું એક વાર લાક વૃદ્ધ હતાના વર્ષ કે વર્ષ પ્રતામ હતાજે હતા વધુ મહાલી કાલ કાજ કાજનાનું હતાનું કે અમારે કરે હતા માતા કહેવાની હતા. ઉત્તર હતા હતા કે ઉત્તર જ ત્રામાં હતા.

र स्थान के विवर्तन है। जाता अनुसार स्थान किन्द्रकों ने से अन्य किन्द्र स्थान है। विवरण विस्ताप असे से अन्य प्र दुष्ट सामान्य के पूर्व कर कर कर का विवरण की समान के समान के समान है। इसमें किन्स

San Haras M

To be the respect to the

Page 37

35.009

## **EXECUTION PAGES**

For and on behalf of Barclays Security Trustee Limited

BUCK IN SILVE ON BUCK

**深。然后,我们不知识的**一般。 对这种

120 1 3

The commendation of the EFF and associates provided the contraction on authorization of authorization of cutti



Marc Romain Head of UK Corporate Lending & Asset Finance Operations

800 Bereit 18

Marketti ili ali

ad Orașan sel

For and on behalf of Barclays Bank UK PLC as Barclays Account Bank



Marc Romain

Head of UK Corporate Lending & Asset Finance

Operations

Operations

हेर बाल एवं कर है जो प्रचार और अस्टर्ड

The Chargor:

**EXECUTED** as a **DEED** by **Basingstoke Gymnastic Club** acting by two trustees

Signature of trustee

STEPHEN HOUGH

Name of trustee (in BLOCK

CAPITALS),

Signature of trustee

GREGG DENNIS

Name of trustee (in BLOCK CAPITALS)

Charity Trustee Certificates:

The certificates given in Clause 23 (*Charities*) are given on behalf of the charity trustees by three of their number under an authority conferred pursuant to section 333 of the Charities Act 2011.

For and on behalf of the charity trustees

\_\_\_\_\_Charity Trustee

STEAHEN HOUGH

\_Charity Trustee

GREGG DENNIS.

Charity Trustee

THOMAS MOORE